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Koch California Ltd. 
662 Eucalyptus Road, P.O. Box 1127 

Nipomo, CA 93444 

September 16, 1999 

Michael Fuson, City Manager 
The City of Pismo Beach 
760 Mattie Road 
Pismo Beach, CA 93449 

CITY 

SfP 1999 

Phone: 
Fax: 

(805) 929-4153 
(805) 929-5598 

Email: kochcal@earthlink.net 

(805) 773-4657 Phone 
(805) 773-7006 Phone 

Re: Request to Inspect and Copy Public Records 

Dear Michael Fuson: 

This letter is a request to inspect public records which are in the possession of the CITY OF PISMO 
BEACH pursuant to the California Public Records Act (Govt. Code §6250, et seq.). Following the 
inspection, we may request copies of some or all of the records. In the event we request copying by the 
CITY OF PISMO BEACH we will, at that time, tender any required copying charges. However, we 
reserve the right to have copies of the records made at your location by an independent copying service of 
our choosing. 

Please make the records available for inspection beginning on October 81
\ 1999 at 10:00 a.m. Unless we 

are notified otherwise, we shall expect that the records will be available for inspection in the CITY OF 
PISMO BEACH office. The following is a list of the reasonably identifiable public records which we 
desire to inspect on or after October 81

\ 1999 at 10:00 a.m. 

1. All "Well Completion Reports" for each water well owned and/or operated by CITY OF 
PISMO BEACH. 

2. For any water well for which a Well Completion Report is not in the possession of CITY 
OF PISMO BEACH, such other documents as are in the possession of CITY OF PISMO 
BEACH which show any of the following information: a) the well location, b) the name and 
address of the well driller, c) the date the well was completed, d) depth to first water below 
surface e) total depth of completed well. 

3. Documents which show the amount of water produced from each water well owned and/or 
operated by CITY OF PISMO BEACH for each month from the completion of the well 
through to July 31'11999. 

4. All reports of hydraulic test results for each water well owned and/or operated by CITY 
OF PISMO BEACH, for the period beginning with the construction of the each well and 
ending July 31, 1999, which show any of the following information: a) standing water level, b) 
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pumping water level, c) pumping amount, capacity or GPM. 

5. All reports created during repair or maintance of CITY OF PISMO BEACH wells with a 
measure of: a) standing water level, b) pumping water level, c) pumping capacity or GPM 
during pumping water levels (such as those commonly found on Floyd wells or other 
contractor's Invoice, Repair order Invoice, or Well Drilling logs etc.) for the period beginning 
with the construction ofthe each well and ending July 31, 1999. 

If a portion of the information contained in the records we have requested is exempt from disclosure by 
express provisions of law, Govt. Code §6254 requires segregation and deletion of that material in order 
that the remainder of the information may be released. 

Please take note that Govt. Code §6256 requires the CITY OF PISMO BEACH to determine, within ten 
(10) days after receipt of this request, whether the CITY OF PISMO BEACH will comply with this 
request. If the CITY OF PISMO BEACH decides not to comply with all or any portion of this request, 
Govt. Code §6256 requires notification to us of the reasons for the determination not later than ten (10) 
days from your receipt of this request. Further, Govt. Code §6256.2 prohibits the use of any provision of 
the Public Records Act to delay access for the purposes of inspecting public records. Govt. Code §6256.2 
also requires that any notification of denial of this request for records must set forth the names and titles or 
positions of each person responsible for the denial. 

Thank you for your timely attention to our request. 

John Snyder 
Vice President 
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City of Pismo Beach 
760 Mattie Road 
Pismo Beach, CA 93449 
(805)773-4657 Fax: (805) 773-7006 

September 29, 1999 

Mr. John Snyder, Vice President 
Koch California Ltd. 
662 Eucalyptus Road 
P.O. Box 1127 
Nipomo, CA 93444 

Re: Request to Inspect and Copy Public Records 

Dear Mr. Snyder: 

My office received your request to inspect and copy records on September 17, 1999. 
apologize for the delay in getting back to you. Your request has been forwarded to the 
pertinent staff. 

Pursuant to the Public Records Act, we are requesting a 10-day extension on 
complying with the request. I will call you as soon as the records are available for 
inspection at City Hall. 

There will be a charge for copies but no charge for viewing the documents. The charge 
is 75 cents for the first page and 20 cents for each page after that, plus clerical staff 
time to copy at an hourly rate of approx. $10.00. 

If you have any questions, please let me know. 

cc: File 
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Koch Califqrnia Ltd. 
662 Eucalyptus Road, P.O. Box 1127 

Nipomo, CA 93444 

September 16, 1999 

Michael Fuson, City Manager 
The City of Pismo Beach 

CITY OF PiSi,!U BEACH 

760 Mattie Road 
Pismo Beach, CA 93449 

,\' ./::-
SEPl '! 1999 ~~'\xJ-"'­

A-k. 
RECEiVED -

CITY CLERK 

(lC:~~ 
1J.1Ii/~t-
R.·~r 

Phone: (805)929-4153 
Fax: (805) 929-5598 
Email: kochcal@earthlink.net 

(805) 773-4657 Phone 
(805) 773-7006 Phone 

Re: Request to Inspect and Copy Public Records 

Dear Michael Fuson: 

This letter is a request to inspect public records which are in the possession of the CITY OF PISMO 
BEACH pursuant to the California Public Records Act (Govt. Code §6250, et seq.). Following the 
inspection, we may request copies of some or all of the records. In the event we request copying by the 
CITY OF PISMO BEACH we will, at that time, tender any required copying charges. However, we 
reserve the right to have copies of the records made at your location by an independent copying service of 
our choosing. 

Please make the records available for inspection beginning on October 8'\ 1999 at 10:00 a.m. Unless we 
are notified otherwise, we shall expect that the records will be available for inspection in the CITY OF 
PISMO BEACH office. The following is a list of the reasonably identifiable public records which we 
desire to inspect on or after October 8'\ 1999 at 10:00 a.m. 

1. All tlWeli Completion Reports" for each water well owned and/or operated by CITY OF 
PISMO BEACH. 

2. For any water well for which a Well Completion Report is not in the possession of CITY 
OF PISMO BEACH, such other documents as are in the possession of CITY OF PISMO 
BEACH which show any of the following information: a) the well location, b) the name and 
address of the well driller, c) the date the well was completed, d) depth to first water below 
surface e) total depth of completed well. 

3. Documents which show the amount of water produced from each water well owned and/or 
operated by CITY OF PISMO BEACH for each month from the completion of the well 
through to July 3rt 1999. 

4. All reports of hydraulic test results for each water well owned and/or operated by CITY 
OF PISMO BEACH, for the period beginning with the construction of the each well and 
ending July 31, 1999, which show any of the following information: a) standing water level, b) 
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pumping water level, c) pumping amount, capacity or GPM. 

1 All reports created during repair or maintance of CITY OF PISMO BEACH wells with a 
measure of: a) standing water level, b) pumping water level, c) pumping capacity or GPM 
during pumping water levels (such as those commonly found on Floyd wells or other 
contractor's Invoice, Repair order Invoice, or Well Drilling logs etc.) for the period beginning 
with the construction of the each well and ending July 31,1999. 

If a portion of the information contained in the records we have requested is exempt trom disclosure by 
express provisions of law, Govt. Code §6254 requires segregation and deletion of that material in order 
that the remainder of the information may be released. 

Please take note that Govt. Code §6256 requires the CITY OF PISMO BEACH to determine, within ten 
(l0) days after receipt of this request, whether the CITY OF PISMO BEACH will comply with this 
request. If the CITY OF PISMO BEACH decides not to comply with all or any portion of this request 
Govt. Code §6256 requires notification to us of the reasons for the determination not later than ten (10) 
days from your receipt of this request. Further, Govt. Code §6256.2 prohibits the use of any provision of 
the Public Records Act to delay access for the purposes of inspecting public records. Govt. Code §6256.2 
also requires that any notitication of denial of this request for records must set forth the names and titles or 
positions of each person responsible for the denial. 

Thank you for your timely attention to our request. 

John Snyder 
Vice President 
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Gro¥.r Clly 

HU8 
01 lit. 

Soullt Coullly 

154 S. 8th Sb-eet u GT'oveT' City, CalifoT'nia 93433 u p. O. Box 365 u phone 489-4040 

August 21, 1973 

Mr. Doug Jones, 
City Administrator - City Clerk 
City of Pismo Beach 
P.O. Box 3 
Pismo Beach, California 93449 

Dear Mr. Jones: 

Grover City has reviewed your preliminary plot plan for 
your water well site on the east side of South 8th St., 
between Grand Ave. and Rockoway Ave. 

Since this site is in our civic center area, Grover City 
hereby requests that Pismo Beach adopt the following 
development standards. 

1. That the fence encasing the well area have 
a west wall six (6) feet high, constructed 
of either masonry stone or concrete blocks. 
It is realised that this wall would have a 
gate sufficient in width to provide passage 
of a truck for access into the well area. 

2. That sidewalks be installed along the street 
front. 

3. That a street tree be planted. 

4. That the area between the sidewalk and the masonry 
wall be permanently landscaped and maintained. 

Your City's consideration of this request will be greatly 
appreciated. If you have any questions on this matter, please 
do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

,/ . / -. 
/ " 

\ . ' '- ' 

r 
/ KENNETH O. BERRY, 

City Administrator - City Clerk KOB/vod 
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RGANIZATION 

June 20. 1'~89 

City of Pismo Beach 
ATTN: Hal Halldin 
P.O. Box 3 
Pismo Beach. CA 93449 

Ha 1 • 

Jdl" 4 ~ra-'?/ __ _ 

hk ~//.:Ii; 8 

OO U~ ~W ~ I-m 
JUN 2 2 1989 .-

As per our June 12th conversation. enclosed please find a 
copy of our Desalting Proposal made to the City of Morro 
Bay. If you would like. I can provide additional 
i nformation at any time. 

When you obtain the Wei I #8 Hydrogen Sulfide information. 
please drop it in the mai I or give me a calla 544-1740. 
The number on the stationery is my other office and I / m 
not at that number often. 

Thank you again for the opportunity to discuss Desal and 
observe the U-DAT Team. 

Regards. 

~ i ~e . S":~~ ~er " : ,~/~ 
General Manager 

876 PACIFIC STREET, SAN LUIS OBISPO, CALIFORNIA 93401 805·543· 7620 
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1.0 ---'-"<lntroduction and Summary 

The H20rganization, Inc. of San 
of the Morro Bay Department of 
proposal for augmentation of the 
desalination. 

Luis Obispo, CA, at the request 
Public Works, has prepared this 
City1s water supply by way of · 

H20 is prepared to analyze the possibility of a 200,000 GPD (224 
AFY) desalination plant on the local PG&E property and using 
their outfall and intake structures to facilitate the production 
of up to this quantity of water from seawater. The primary 
process to be used is reverse osmosis. 

The plant would be sized so as to make use of the most favorable 
off-peak electric power rates. Thus, the actual utilization of 
the plant might be about 140 to 175 AFY so as to minimize the 
production cost of the final product water. I f the additional 
production is needed, the di fference between average costs as 
compared with off-peak costs is not so large as to eliminate 100% 
operation as an cost effective situation. 

The produced water will meet all City, County and State standards 
for potable water containing less than 500 PPM of total dissolved 
solids. The finished water will be delivered to the City of Morro 
Bay at the boundary of the PG&E property at a pressure to be 
determined during future negotiations. The quality of the water 
will meet all necessal-y standards for Langelier Index, 
corrosivity, and disin fection. 

The proposed plant would consist of pretreatment, desalting and 
posttreatment sections fully automated for minimum operator 
intervention. The hydraulic recovery rate of the plant is 45% 
(fraction of seawater converted to potable water). The design 
availability of the plant is 92.0%, meaning that the mean time to 
repair (MTTR) is estimated to be less than 36 hours per month. 
Cleaning and flushing equipment is included as part of the plants 
design. 

An option might exist to have PG&E personnel trained to monitor 
the plants operation to minimize the cost of dedicating 
additional personnel. PG&E has skilled persons already 
avai lable. 

All maintenance, repail- and technical service activities are to 
be carried out by the H20rganization, Inc. personnel. Start up 
and future operations would be handled through maintenance 
agl-eelllents to be ne~otiatecl. 

The actual delivered cost of the water will depend on the amount 
of water consumed. The estimated cost per acre-foot (AF) ranges 
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from a low of $1416.00/AF during off-peak energy utilization to a 
high~.f .$1972.00/AF during times when energy uses are at peak 
cost. . fcYryear-round operation at full plant capacity, the 
estimated cost of water would be around $lS36.00/AF. 

I f it becomes necessary to operate the during peak or near peak 
electric rate times, surch<lrgeS will be computed based on the 
contracted energy costs. I r tile City finds it necessary to 
temporarily interrupt the demand for this water source, a flat 
standby fee of $6GO.OO/day would be charged to cover costs of 
maintaining the on line water production availability. The time 
required to restart the plant depends on the length of time the 
plant has been off line and is discussed in the body of this 
proposal. 

It is anticipated that mean daily production at off-peak hours 
will yield an annual flow of water in the amount of 161 AFY. The 
respective cost is expected to approximately $1435.00/ AF. The 
plant can be constructed and installed within a period of about 
16 to 22 weeks, dependi ng on completion of drawings and the 
administrative review procedures. 

The H20rganization, Inc. was formed to meet the needs of the 
Central Coast water consumers. The personnel involved have many 
years of experience in the clesi9n, opel'ation and construction of 
desalting plants. The plant equipment to be constructed is, for 
the most part, fabl'icated by California manufacturers and shops 
including c"itical components such as membranes and pressure 
tubes. The manu facture,- of the membrane is the world leader in 
membrane technology having been the original developer of the 
asymmetric desalting membrane. Personnel involved in this 
organization have been active in the membrane desalting business 
for at least 15 years each. 

The company is financially sound and can guarantee production of 
water at the stated quantity and quality in accordance with 
typical contract specifications. 

The best method and approach for delivery of water to the City 
can only be verified through further investigation and. study. 
Specific items of investigation will include financing methods, 
demand schedule for water, water quality criteria and monitoring 
requirements and interconnection and delivery methods. Also 
important consideration are start-up and interfacing 
requirements. Because of these special needs, we recommend that 
the City authorize p,-epcll-,ltioll of (l detailed plan and report 
showing the methods to be Llsed for furnishing the new water 
supply. This would ,-equire involvement of City staff for 
information and mana9cIllenl i111)Ul. Our fee for preparation of the 
report is: 

H20 Fee $5,000.00 

2 
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-. ..,: .......... . 
2.0 Description of Plant and Processes 

The proposed plant consists of a single train of reverse osmosis 
(ROJ pressure vessels housed in high strength corrosion resistant 
fiberglass reinforced plastic pressul"e tubes fitted with 
corrosion resistant stainless steel fittings. r=eedwater for the 
plant is withdrawn from the PC&E outfall which contains seawater 
which has been heated by about 20 degrees C. The feedwater is 
then elevated in pressure and pre-treated in a filtration 
subsystem where inline coagulation is used to remove particulate 
and organic matter. The feedwater is then chemically treated with 
sodium bisulfite to maintain bacteriostatic conditions and to 
limit oxidative attack of the membranes. During this process, the 
sodium bisulfite is oxidized to harmless sodium sulfate, a 
component already found in seawater in large amounts. 

The feedwater is then further treated with a commercial scale and 
fouling inhibitor, Flocon-l 00, which inhibits formation of 
sparingly soluble compounds such as calcium sulfate and calcium 
carbonate. Subsequently, it is further filtered in a five micron 
cartridge filter to remove smaller particles. 

The pre-treated feedwater is then pumped into the suction side of 
a high pressure plunger-type pump constructed of proven corrosion 
resistant materials. Typically, this pump would be of quintuplex 
design and be equipped with pulsation dampeners, an electric 
motor drive, pulleys and belts. Additionally, in order to 
conserve energy and minimize pl-oduction costs, the pump input 
power is partially furnished by an hydraulic recovery turbine 
couple to the pump. The tu rbine recovers energy from the high 
pressure waste water, the brine, leaving the RO system. 
Typically, about 40% of the necessary energy is furnished by the 
recovery turbine. 

The proposed plant wou Id operate at or about 900 PS I depending on 
the feedwater temperature. At higher temperatures, the pressure 
would be dropped, while at lower temperatures the pressure would 
increase. Because of the incorporation of an energy recovery 
turbine, the net power to the RO system will vary only slightly 
as function of tempel"a tUI"e bu t wi II decrease somewhat as the 
temperature rises. 

Product from the RO system would flow at an instantaneous rate of 
about 139 GPM while the reed rate would be 309 GPM·. The waste 
brine flow would be 170 GPM, all of which would be directed to 
the energy recovery turbine befol-e being admitted to the outfall. 

The RO product water will be very low in TDS, about 200-400 PPM, 
and have a pH of about 6.0 as it exits the RO train. Because of 
the absence of calcium and alkalinity and having a low pH, the 

3 
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water requires further 
treated additionally by 
alkalinlfy: 

treatment. Therefore, the RO product is 
addition of calcium alkalinity and sodium 

This is accomplished by passing the RO product water through beds 
(calcite filters) of specially prepared calcite which adds 
calcium alkalinity to the I)roduct. To adjust the Langelier Index 
to the region where cOI"rosion is low, the water is further dosed 
with a small amount of soda ash which adds a bit more alkalinity 
and elevates the pH to the desired endpoint. The exact 
composition of the final post-treated water will depend on the 
City's requirement for their final blended quality. We will be 
able to tailor the composition of the treated RO product so as to 
produce the most favorable quality desired by the City. 

To maintain disinfected conditions, a small amount of sodium 
hypochlorite will be added to the post-treated RO product. The 
exact amount would be determined by discussion with City 
personnel. Typically, this value would be around 0.4 PPM of 
residual chlorine. 

The entire plant is contt"olled by a modern computer - based 
controller and is capable of unattended operation. Alarm systems 
prevent operation at off- specification conditions and key 
personnel are automatically notifiecl in the event of an 
unscheduled emergency outage. 

Whenever the plant shuts down, a freshwater flush of product 
water is admitted to the membrane feedwater port so as to avoid 
diffusion of salt from the brine channel into the product stream 
and to limit fouling of the membranes. On restart, the product 
water is then free of solids and can be admitted directly to the 
storage buffer tank before being transferred to the City's main. 

From time to time, it will be necessary to clean the RO system so 
as to remove deposits from the membrane surfaces. This is done by 
circulation of safe cleaning chemical solutions through the RO 
system until the deposits are removed. A separate subsystem 
consisting of a batch tank, agitator, cleaning solution 
circulating pump and inline filter is used for this purpose. 

On occasions, the City may deem it necessary to place the plant 
in standby either for repair of City mains or lines, or for 
temporarily discontinuing the production of RO water because of 
the availability of a different more preferable source. In these 
case, upon noti fication, we wou Id partiall y decommission the 
plant in a manner suitable fot" the time selected for 
decommissioning. I f the plant is to be offline for up to 5 days, 
then it will be simply rinsed with product water and held in the 
"Standby Mode" . In this case, the plant can be restarted within a 
few minutes, either automatically or manually. If the outage is 
to be of longer duration, the RO plant would have to be filled 

4 
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with disinfection preservative solution and then rinsed before 
start.,.\:Jp,:,: The latter is a longer procedure requiring about 4 
hours before restarting the plant. 

A small buffer tank receives the treated RO water which is then 
pumped into the City's lines . The exact pressure required at this 
point is not known at this time. Quality assurance of the product 
watel- at this point would be ensured by automatic monitoring of 
TDS, chlorine concentration, pH, pressure and temperature. Flow 
rate and integrated flow additionally would be monitored to 
determine production data for the purpose of billing. 

5 
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3.0 Commercial Data 

We propose to fabricate, install and operate the plant for the 
sole purpose of augmenti ng the City1s water resources. However, 
the plant could be operated in a manner permitting transfer and 
sale of water to other municipal or commercial water purveyors as 
well. The mode of operation, the length of time between runs 
will depend in part on demand, cost of operation and storage 
facilities. 
The installation of large storage tanks for facilitating blending 
and keeping water quality in the line as constant as possible has 
not been addressed in our design at this time. This factor 
requires additional evaluation to select the best overall 
arrangement of equipment, tankage, and RO system operation. 

The cost of water to the City will depend largely on the overall 
demand and time of the day and week that water is being produced. 
The cost of power to produce the water increases during peak 
power demands on PC E, E1s system; conversely, during low use 
periods and on weekends, the cost of power falls. These energy 
charges impact the final cost of delivered water. 

At times when the City desires to stop flow from the RO plant, 
standby charges continue to accumulate. These charges are the 
minimum charges per month that we will charge for maintaining the 
plant in a state of readiness so that water can be produced in no 
more than about 4 hours. 

The water cost table shown below depends on the time of day and 
exact day on which the water is being delivered to the City. 
These varia tions generally follow the PC f,. E tari ff covering 
commercial power accounts. 

6 
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'---ESTIMATED COST OF WATER TO THE CITY OF MORRO BAY 

Time of Day Cost ($/AF) 
Summer Winter 

. 9: 30 PM-8: 30 AM 1477.00 1416.00 

8:30 AM-12:00 N 1650.00 1416.00 

6: 00 PM-9: 30 PM " II 

12:00 N-6:00 PM 1972.00 1416.00 

An option for the City is to contract for 100% plant load in 
which case we would furnish the maximum capacity of the plant. 
Under this condition the cost of water would be averaged at: 

$1536.00/AF, average annual cost at 100% plant load 

The maximum annual capacity is estimated to be 213 AFY depending 
on the actual plant availability factor which would be governed 
by local conditions. 

A second option is to "park" the plant until additional water is 
desired by the City. Under these conditions, there would be a 
daily standby charge for each day that the City opted not to 
receive any water. This charge would amount to: 

An estimated $481.00 standby charge per day of zero production 

I f the City requests production but au r plant is down for 
maintenance or repairs, there would be no daily standby charge. 
We estimate that the plant would be available 92% of the time and 
that no outage period due to maintenance or repairs would exceed 
28 hours. Thus, the design maximum capacity of the plant is 206. 
AFY based on the above availability factor. The instantaneous 
capacity of the plant is 224 AFY. 

1 .0 

2.0 

Monthly management, supervision, and 
engineering fee: $668.00 

Monthly water billing charges: Net 30 days 
f,-orn invoice date. Invoice to show production 
t i III e 0 f cl ,) Y tot CJ I san d c h a r 9 e s . 

7 
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DUPLICATE­
Driller's Copy 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA Do not fill in 
THE RESOURCES AGENCY 

DEPARTMENT OF WA'tER RESOURCES ,No. 174228 
WATER WELL DRILLERS REPORT SI.te \\'.n Nn, ________ _ 

I .... ,c al p,.nnit No. nr O~tt Olber W.II No, ________ _ 

( 1 ) OWNER: ",on.C! ty of Pismo Beach --- ----- (12) WELL LOC: TotAl dePt~ft, DPJllh 01 rompl.lrd w.ll~ft, 
. \ddr~~'!I_ . P.O. Box 3 from ft. to It, FormAtion (Describe by colnr, chancter, size or malerial) 

( ·i t, ". __ . Plamo Beach, Ca. 7.j~3449 0 - 2 topsoil 

(:2) LO,CATlOli ~iWELL 
2 -10 aUt 

( See instructions): #8 10 - 39 fine Band,.. C''' ",I\' 0aI1 _ U S SpO Owner'" \Vt'l1 Number 

\\"1"11 :1 (hJyp~" if dilT t",r nt (rpm ah o \'E" 39 -b2 coarae B~ 
T"" nc;hip_,. Ri1n~t Section 62 -10 sand stone ~V... 

1);<1.", 'llI~l~d~'~:"~~~l~r¥' ;li~ ~o~~~ t o~f Hwy 
70 -75 BhB..1,.~ 

v 

101 - \~~ 
- 0- \\ 
- "'''' N (.'3) TYPE OF WORK : /I ,,~ 

New WcllX:J Ocrp<'nlnlli 0 (~, 

200' ~ 
ReCIJn:'llltnll:tilln 0 - '\. '\. ~\" 

\.'\. v 

~ "'""? I 
Recnndltinn;mr C)- O -

~;-. Hnrizon,.1 Well 0 ,~~ - A \, ~) 

~ 
De.truction 0 (Describe '\.",'0 - '~,\, (~\ p. 'n'~';"" m."';.~ V '--" ~,..,'-'\Io prf)ced",~ in Itf'm - ~ (11 ~ ( 4) PROPOSED , ;;, ~~ h\\ '.J,-J) . 

• 
r).mu~~tic ') _ .~ '. 'J ((~ \\ /,"" 

Irrilil::1tiflw ( " " --- <:':'\.- , ) 5'--. v~ 
Highway 10 ' " ' <~>v~ v ' ~'-' Ind,,~tri,,1 "', . ~ 0 '. ') 

~I Well , ' / 0 , :"","", ,.~y - fr0., 
St~"-

~ 
'~)) - /J \~"-~ ''> 

// Muni~h -I;::::'; ~Z ;: 
WELL LOCATION SKETCII '"V Olber 'C.\l 0 -'~'-

( .~) EQUIPMENT: (II) GRA~~ACI(:MOn~~ < < '" -mflm. UHU ,'J!i 

ntlf;try ~ lie".". DC" h,~ No Siz ..... ~"'W~,,· ?"PVd " ~ (.\l I':; ,I r\:J . ~ ....• . '" 
~er "f bore 1 ~V> ~ , ~~):. I '" ''::'; '-'> u 'J . .:, , 

C,hle 0 Air 0 '-., j 
, 

Pa~)wm 3()" ~ 15 A ,\~,,~. - I : 
Other 0 Buckel 0 

/7) CASING INSTALLEDC~~ ( /I )"PERFOR~~' Slot ~ (\ ,-,- -

Steel 0 Pla,li<XD c. ~~I Type "f pe~n "r )Ize "f scre.!!:'(\) I'-' -

From T~ 
Dia. ~~r F~I ~) To I'« ~·~ 

-
ft . ~ in , Wall ft, ,.( Z ',:,,* - '.- . ; 

. . .. 

+2 73 '" ~,\ Sch. 3' -- 6~ . ~a,o - I-'i , 
>-:/ 200 /' ~\.\. ~)r.: 

.. -
/~(~ , -..: \\' \. ' -

( 9) WELL SEAL: 
, -

\\'::1" !llIri:'U"e Si1njt~ry se;:\1 [Ht")vid,.d? YeJtJ Nn 0 If ye., tn depth 30 ft . -
\"ere ,trlltll ot;~Rled 1'1t;:\in~t pollutlon? Y··O No 0 Interv.I ___ ~I, -1o-,}1 
Melb"d "f •• alln" ,.,--~ ? .....,..... \Vork ".rtecL.~ 1965. Complele.l 11-1 1§J~ - , 
(10) WATER LEVELS :. WELL DRILLER'S STATEMENT: 
Df"J1th qr Arllljt wf\ter, if "nnwn fl . ThLt ",.11 .""" drilled lInde, mil juri.dlclion and Ihi. rnJnrt is IMle 10 ,h. 1> .. , pf my 
Standing level after weU completion ft, knnwledg. and bel/ef. 

( 11) WELL TESTS : SICNED 

\\'i1~ well test m:\de? Y., 0 No 0 If ye., by wbom? (Well Driller) 

T~ Pf' nf te!it Pump 0 Bnil .. 0 Air lift 0 NAME MIera Broth8J.11. Inc I 
f) ('pth tn wn'er 1\t st ,ut p f te~t fl . At .nd of le.' ____ 11 (Penon. Rnn, or corporation) (Typed or prinlrd) 

Oi~ch:lrlll'e ul / mJn Riter hnuM \"ater t .. mp~rnhtre Add,es. e650 E lace1 Bl ... d. 
Cherni C':1 1 ~ n"I )".si!'l made? Yes 0 No 0 If ye5, hy whom? City Hanford, CA. 9323Q Zip 

W ... Ieclric ltiK made? Yeo 0 No-tJ If ye!l, aHach copy to thi! report Licerue No. 280310 D.te of tbi> report 11-6-85 
DWR 188 (A!V . 7 . 78) IF ADDITIONAL SPACE IS NEEDED, USE NEXT CONSECUTIVELY NUMBERED FORM 

Myers, Rold.& Hanser 
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501 N. Moln 51. 
Templelon. CA 93465 

Miller Drilling Co. BOB MILLER 
(80S) 434·1888 

Conlroclo .. L1cen •• No. 324534 

PUMP TEST REPORT 

10 ,_..:..45:..:0;.,::1,--_ 

W~II Owner: _.,l.C .... I.JOt"'v--'o .... fL-lP""I..oslDlD!QLL...B"'e"' ... :I.lc .. hL-__ _ Pump S.I, ___ -"-6,3_' _ w.n ' __ -2.9" __ _ 

BllllnQ Addr ... , ' Hyers Brothers 

8650 Lacey Blvd. 

PUI1lP SI.o: __ 4_" ___ w.n Dopth' 70' " 8" 

TOilln; M.lhod, .,.,S"'ub=m"'e=-rl"'b"'I:..:"'-______ _ 
!lanford, Calif. 93230 

Port RK' ______________ _ 

SlandlnQ Levol Boloro Toolln9 ' 11' ;6" 

TEITING 
WATER OVER 

aPM TIME PUMPING LEVEL WATER CONDITION BOWLS 

8.51 start pUll~ 

8 .• " 29 " 
150 

9.01 , ... ," clear 150 

J....Q6 31'68" " 

9.11 ]2' 54" " 
o " '0 '1A" " 
9.26 ]4'67" clear 

J..j~ 36'60" 

La '7 ' " 
10.32 39'40" . 

-1.l~_O_2 40'29" . , 
" .t '10" 

pm " 
---J-;!. " 

12.12 increase 20 200 CI"'" 

, " 41'14 " 20lL 

48'57" 

12.28 49' 29" " 

., .41 Gn'l " " 
D S~ 

50'75" 
" 

1.18 51'26" . 
.1R SI '73" 

~Cl ';''''"c;." 
2.13 Incr"ase to 2 SO gpo • P"'" ~ alot of al , d""ad to 21 

NOTES: 

Siandln; t ••• 1 AIt.r ro.II";: _________ _ 

fiNAL TEST RESULTS: Producod ___ GPM lor ___ hou .. on (dot.) __ LlI...,/ul"'91.l1..,Re>S ______ _ 

T •• t Run ay: _____________________________________________ _ 

CC: 
Recorded _1_ 

2'1"'" 
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501 If. Main 51 . 
Templ.lon. CA 93465 

Miller Drilling Co. BOB MillER 
(80~1 434-1881 

Canhaelofl U.,.n •• Na. 324634 

-----------------------------------------------------------

PUMP TEST REPORT 

JO , 4501 

W.II Owner: ct tv Of p •• o Robl •• Pump S.I, _-,6,,-10..:' ___ w.n ' __ -,,9.::" __ _ 

81111"9 Addr ... : Mv:.l",e.!,r",s-,B",r",o",t",h",e.!,r:!,s _____ __ Pump SI .. , 4:!. _" ____ w.n D.plh, _-:..;70,,-' _ 

8650 Lacey Blvd. T •• lInq M.lhod, _--"S"'u ... Im""e"'r ... 1h ...... l ... IIL.. ____ __ 
Hanford, calif. 

P.rfR~' ______________ _ 

Slandl"9 L ... I a.lor. T •• II"q: 

TEITING 
WATER OVER 

GPM TIME PUMPING LEVEL WATER CONDITION BOWLS 

, 1n 55'72" 2 

, l~ ""'n " . 
3.00 56' 28" 210.5 

1 I ~ ~'" '''" ,nq .~ 

--L.3n ~'" "". .']nQ 

l.SO 56'85" 207 

4.10 51'11" .207 
4.30 

.5.1'·'~· 'n~ 

.. 

, 

NOTES, 

Siandlnq Level A".r T •• 1I"9: _________ _ 

rtNAL TEST RESULTS, Produced ____ GPM for ___ houro on Idal.' ___ -'1_1:..1"'19....:/_8....;5 _____ _ 

T .. I Run lIy: __________________________________ _ 

CC: 
Roeordod _2_ 



Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com

i~~:I.~~~nC~"g3465 lvliller Drilling Co. B08 MilLER 
18051 434·1888 

Conlrac1orl Llt'en •• 110. 324634 

PUMP TEST REPORT 

Well Owno" __ C_i_t_y_ o_f_P_i_"_mo __ B_e_ac_h __ _ 

10 • __ 4_5_0_1 __ 

Pump 5.1: __ 6h.1J.:''---_ Woll ,UteiS 

811I1"OJ Add .... : ---'H'/=e.:.r.:.s_B:..r:..o:..t:.:.h:..:e.:.r.::.s ____ _ Pump 5110: _---.:4:..." ___ W.lI Dopth : 70' 8" cas lng 

T •• Uno Method.: _ "'911l1Ib"' .... ....,r:J,t,bb.l.l ft"--_____ _ 

P.rl RK: _______________ _ 

Siandln9 t.vel 8.lor. T •• lln9: 12 . 25 

TIME PUMPING LEVEL WATER CONDITION 
WATER OVER 

GPM BOWLS 

TEIUMQ 

8 . 25 atar. n'_~ 

A 1n 11 11 150 

o AO 34.78 clear · 
9 , '00 J7,32 · 
9J\~ lR."" · 
~5--

40 . 26 

9.45 40 . 93 

In.n~ 4 ~, -. 
In ,~ ., , 
10.55,34 42 .. 90 183855 · 
11 . 25:39 43,17 " I Ad'" 

---LL..S5..!..3.6...- ---..41 ~, · .0AJJft 

-~ • .J 
43.83 185222 · 

12.55,]3 43 . 9 8 IR%Rl · 
--L.2~' " I ~ '0'''0 

~ 
44.25 

2.25,)2 44.45 IA,n,Q 

--2. .. ~~ , 17 4 . ~~ 1 n~rpA.p IA.,.a, 
" , ,. " 45.36 

" 3.55 : 37 45 . 53 188397 , . 

4.25:39 45 . 70 
.. 

IpDD.ln 

4 ". \Q l~ " 
189307 · 

5 . 25:33 45.75 189761 
. · 

5.55 : 40 45.88 IQn,IA · 
6 . 25:36 4,; 14 Ion"" · 

NOTES: 

510"d1nq l ••• 1 AfI.r T •• tlnq: _ _ ________ __ 

fiNAL TEST RESULTS : Produced ___ GPM lor _____ hOUri on (dot., _...!1~1:L/.!:2"'0/'_'8~5~ ____________ _ 

T •• t Run By: _____________ . _________________________________________________ _ 

CC, 
Recorded _3_, 
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. , , 

'. 

" .,'. ' . 

.. 

.. ~. 

FU-\I'ICHO 

SAN 

]vlIGU::- L j-r 0 ·.L2!:.4~02:~_ 
lZ~.600' 

(-zoo' 

T32SRI2E MOM 
SEC 12 

~..!. ~!:~!.:..09:.! _ 

'el •.•• ' C •• D w~j.cc to 
17' I/V for JN~UC ..... 

1 .... ~· 

Cr .... te4 'I, .... 143', 0 ••• , ". II 

DEED COURSES 

m .-U.~O'.17" ~ S. U" U' U· V 

~-Q,IOO" •• U' 
L-)O.lll' 

~ a-\. 77~. ~'" 
--0-11'00· 
.... lO.U~' 

~ .-1,869.746' 
.-0-17'00" 
L-1O.1U' 

B1 I-Z.n4.IU' 
.~-l"OO" 
L-1O.H4' 

~ .-f:141 •• 16' 
.-o-.~'QO" 

L-1O.'~)· 

i£J "1.In.fl4' 
.-0-)4'00" 

"30.7'" 
!!I 1-1.617.01" 

.-0-])' 49" 
L-a.)'" 

[) , ,.°0)' U· I - 17 .00' 

C j T Y 

n 
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:----. 

DUPLICATI 
Driller'. Copy 

stATE 0'" C).LIFORNIA J Do not ~ll in 
THE hESOU~Cl::s AGtNCY 

DEPARTMENT OF WAtER RESOURCES No. 174228 
t\1,tk~ of rnt~nt No. _ _ _____ '_' _._-~..,-~ WATER WELL DRILLERS REPORT Slale Wen No. _________ _ 

L",at Permil N ... or Oole _______ _ 

( 1) OWNER: NameCi t;y of Pismo Beach 
AcId,... P .0. Box 3 
cil\' __ P_lsm_o_Be--'-a:..:.c.::...h_.'"--C.::...a:..:..=--_______ Zi~ 449 

(12) WELL LOG: 
from It. 10 ft. 

Other wen No. _________ _ 

, ·75 1~ +ol~1 deplh.........:...:ft. Ooplh of romplOiod "'el~ft. 
(Describe by color, chancier, size or maleri.l) 

(2) L~~ TlRr. <M,lWEkL (See instructions): #e 
C .. unty p Own.r', wen Number---'''---____ -h;;:. ___ -7~--::-::==:-::--=-::€~---------------
\\ '.11 .ddr~. if dilf .. ent from .bove------------------t7;;;---~;;;;;___::_==:_:a__::I:=~~..____x------------

Township Rang~ Section-::-;;;-------r.~------.:JI'--;;,=v:l~---~~~------------

Oi,'ono. Hr~~ct~~)a~n1' :J~-'-;;~;:O:-::~-e~aL'-'t--::o~~"f-;H;;"'7-:--;1 .. 0;;-1.---t-'-----...:....:'------'~~o:;:----------------

N (3) TYPE OF WORK, 

New W.II]b O •• pen'nll 0 

~ Recfm~tructinn 
r-------~~------~~----~----------------

2~ 

I *" 
~ 
ct ~ 

• 

Highva)- 10 

WELL LOCATION SKETCH 

( ,~) EQUIPMENT: 

RotRry ~ Revene 

C."'~ 0 Air 

Olher 0 

Sle.IO 

From 
ft_ 

+2 

(9) WELL SEAL, 
w .. mrhce .anilary ••• 1 provided? Y~ 

Were ,trota se.led alla;nst pollution? Y •• 0 
Method of .ulla 

(10) WATER LEVELS: 

Reconditfon;nc 

Horizontol Well 

Oom.stlc 

IrriIlOti .. ~, 
Ind".lrial ~ 

t W.1l ~J) 

No [] If y •• , to deplh 30 ' ft. 

No 0 Inlerv ..... 1 ____ ...Jft. 

Depth nf first wal.r, if knowrt~ ________________ ft. 

SI.ndin" I.vel .ft.r weU completion ft. 

:. ,,'" r~~ 

U .;;, 

Work .to 1 

WELL DRILLER'S STATEMENT: 
Thl8 w..11 w<u d,illed unde, mil jurisdiction and thl8 '07'ort ir 'n, .. '0 ,h. ""sf 0/ "'V 
know/ed,f[e and belle/. 

( 11) WELL TESTS:SIGNED ________ ---"",.,---:=--::-:-___________ _ 

Was well lest mod.? Yeo 0 No 0 II yes, by whom? ___ :_=-----\ (W.U DriU.r) 
Typ" of t..,1 Pump 0 Ball.r 0 Air lift 0 NAME JI!7erII Brothen. IDo. 
Depth 10 wRler .1 .tart of lest ____ ft . At end 01 t •• I ____ ft (Person, Arm, or corporation) (Typed or prinled) 

Add ..... 8650 E T4M7 Blyd. 
City Hen ford , CA. 93230 Z'P':--::-::-__ _ 

Oi.ch.r~.' ___ ----"'I!.I/mln aIter ___ ...Jhoun W.t.r lemperoture' ___ -I 

Chemical anol),,;, m.de? 

Was eleclric 10, made? 

DWR lee (,,",v , 7 · HI 

Yes 0 

Yes 0 

No 0 II y~, by whom? _______ -; 

No If ),e., attach copy to Ihi. report Lice ..... No. 260310 O.te of this report 11-6-65 
IF ADDITIONAL SPACE IS NEEDED. USE NEXT CONSECUTIVELY NUMBERED FORM 

Myers. Role! &. Hauer 
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501 N. Main 51 . 
Templelon . CA 93465 

Lv1iller Drilling Co. BOB MILLER 
(805) 434·1888 

Conlracton Llcen •• No. 324634 

. -, .., ' . 

PUMP TEST REPORT 

WI!II Owner:" City of p i smo Beach 

10 /I 4501 

63' 
Pump 5.1: _____ WIll /I Sit" Iii 

Billing Addu .. : Myers Brothers Pump 51 •• : _____ W.1l D.plh: ___ _ 

T •• llng Molhod: ____________ _ 

PorI Roc : _____________________ _ 

Sianding Level B.for. To.llng: ] 2 25 

TESTING 
WATER OVER 

GPM TIME PUMPING LEVEL WATER CONDITION BOWLS 

6.55:40 46 27 191140 1<;0 

7 . .2.S.:.J.Ji. II; In 101<;07 

7 "'. In 
46.47 192076 

8 . 25:17 46.52 D2 ' ·7 

8.55 , 50 46.64 1'l1n22 
" 

'l'C .0 , . 19347.5 

9 .55: 30 46.75 " 19395 . 2 

10 . 25 : 59 4~8(L I <l.Id<; < " 

10.""" 1<; A< 19491-3 " 
11 . 25 : 40 46.87 19540.0 " 
11.55:35 47 . 0 I q~R4 2 " 
12.25·40 470< 1 Q"" .... 

,<;. ,"- 47.16 19725 . 6 

2.25 : 40 47 . 35 198]7 . 6 

3 . 25 47.1>0 
" 

4 J'i. --.. -
" 4B.O 20132.6 

6.25,40 4B. LO 201'l7.'l " 

7 ' c. >< =2.1. " 
B.30:30 4B.46 

''''''''",DV. 
10 ,. '''--' 60 min . IB.56 

o min. 22. 25' 90 min 17. 2B 

)0 min 20.BB 

)5 min 19.55 

NOTES' 

Siand ing Lovel Aller Toollng : _______________ _ 

r1NAL TEST RESULTS : Produced -.l.5.O.- GPM for --u--- hour. on (dolo) .....::.1"'1/"'2:..;0"'/..:B"'5 _____________ _ 

T •• I Run By : _~s~a~n~dy~sw~ar~th~o~ff~.~an~d~Ra~Y~F~o~9~1=e _________________________________ _ 

CC: 
Recorded ..L-
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CITY OF PISMO BEACH, CALIFORNIA 
Public Services Department 

Planning,Oep!!rtment 

Building Department 

Engineering Department 

Public Works Department 

Parks and Recreation Department 

CITY HALL 
1000 BELLO ST. • P.O. BOX 3 
PISMO BEACH, CALIFORNIA 93449 
TELEPHONE 8051773/4656 

8051773/4658 

M E M 0 RAN DUM 

TO: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICES 

FROM: CITY ENGINEER ~/ r 
4I-S 

SUBJECT: PRICE CANYON WELL AND AQUIFER 

DATE: JANUARY 20, 1989 

The Price Canyon aquifer Is estimated to produce 700 a.f. per 
year when I tis fu I I Y deve loped. The water w I I I need to be 
treated more extensively and more expensively than the water in 
Wells *9 and *10. The quality should then be better than State 
Project Water and less expensive. 

Before the treatment Is designed, It was recommended that the 
old water In the aquifer be pumped out so that the better qual ity 
creek water can recharge the aquifer. Then the water from the 
recharged aquifer would be thoroughly tested before the treatment 
plant is designed. One wei I and pump have been Instal led for the 
purpose of pumping out the aquifer. 

The water smel Is pretty bad from Hydrogen Sulfide. It Is so bad 
it might even po I I ute Pismo Creek. I have requested Pat M I I I s to 
instal I sprinklers In the discharge pipe to aerate the water and 
remove the sulfide. In my absence, I would appreciate your 
expediting the Installation of the sprinklers so that we can move 
forward to prove up or abandon this water source. 

~~d/L--
HAL HALLDIN 
City Engineer 

pcwa 
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We II *8 City of Pismo Beach 

~ .. :" ..... <"'.: 
POWER ·READINGS KW PG&E COST MG PUMPED 

01-Jun-89 832 *1404 >II $166.43 4,914,000 

01-Jul-89 2236 1006 $116.67 3,521 ,000 

01-Aug-89 3242 538 $65. 19 1,883,000 

01-Sep-89 4036 206 $37.26 990,500 

01-0ct-89 4434 371 $43.95 1,298,5000 

01-Nov-89 4434 0 $5.00 a 
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Wei I *8 City of Pismo Beach 
-...,: - _. : 

POWER ·READINGS KW PG&E COST MG PUMPED 

01-Jun-89 832 *1404 * $166.43 4,914,000 

01-Jul-89 2236 1006 $116.67 3,521 ,000 

01-Aug-89 3242 538 $65. 19 1,883,000 

01-Sep-89 4036 206 $37.26 990,500 

01-0ct-89 4434 371 $43.95 1,298,5000 

01-Nov-89 4434 0 $5.00 

--
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;J))~ 1/ 

~ 

Pump T~ st Report 12/3/85 
,' .- ':- S AG E 

Dear Mr. Cleath, 

We have enlcosed a copy of the test report from Miller Pump Co. on the well _u ___ _ _ __ __ _ 

we recentley drilled for LY~OU~. ______________________________________________ __ 

- --------- ------------------------------------------------------------------- - ------. - - - --

--- - -- - -- .. - ---. 

----- ----------------------------------------------- --------------------------------._--

City of Pismo Beach 
--- P.O. Box 3 

Pismo Beach, Ca. 93449 

; , 
j 

----- - - --_._----- ------ -

MYERS BROTHERS. I\C. 
86;')0 Easl Lacey Boulevard 
Hanford. California 9:~2:30 

SIGNED Frank Gonsalves 
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~-~ WESTLRKE VILL~GE!C~. 31 362 

C I T'1' (iF: ;::: I '::j''lCi BEI=tCH 
::::HI'WL2: T'r'F'i::>-P I ::;r'WI f~DCIBE l'~ELL 
DATE 3AMPLED-l!3 1!85 

\ '.~'. '.,- r-·· -'. 
~.~ 1"1 j.J:j.r: 

m m ~ r~ n ~/7 rr; r~n ' 
i ' : '-, [J I, I.]. I I 
I I ; 'J -

r{JAR 18 1985 '. I 

CITY OF PiSLitJ StACH 
PUBL:C SEI~\!iCES 

; :;)U I. ;~c: ;;;:1, '''' ''", .3211 ___ . ____ _ 
',",,":,'1"'::",- ')L19L85 .C : i .C." I ! ,_1.1-".----------."- ... _ ... ..w_oL __ _ 

.- . -I .'. 

:::: . .l It I · 

1·, ! ;- ·: . ' l ; 1·._1, '"--

.l •. ~~I .1 
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CITY OF PISMO BEACH 

1 II C! F' E F.: A T- I Ci t· -i 

31133 W.VIA COlINAS-ST-101 
WESTLAKE VILLAGE. CA. 31362 

SRMPlE TYPE-PISMO ADOBE WELL 
Ii I=1T E '3fi i-'1F' L ED _"?;"7:'_ 4~,-,;O-O::::'-':::5:-C:::I----

DATE REPORTED-3!12!85 
LOG NO.-801-1-8951 

QUANTITY MAXIM~M LIMIT 

1 . :3 [Ki/l 

T.O.C. 22 MG/L 

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY} THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND AC:URATE, 

£~~ 
I ;-~'" ,'Ci I CE j-iO. 3234 
I ;j\'. DI~TED.----.--.J~2...-

A TOTAL OPERATION SERVICES CORPORATION 
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CERTIFIED WATER LABORATO STATE OF CALIFORNIA r"'ePARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

Central 
Coast 
Analytical 
Services 

CENTRAL COAST 
ANAL YTICAL SERVICES 

Aii';-Water& Hazardous Waste Analysis 
141 Suburban Road, Suite C-4 

San Luis Obispo, California 93401 
(805) 543-2553 

LAB NUMBER 8-4519 
COLLECTED 11/21/85 
RECEIVED 11/21/85 
REPORTED 01/29/86 
P.O. NUMBER Verbal 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: 
Submitted By: Test Well Site No. 8 

Price Canyon 

L 

City of Pismo Beach 
1000 Bello St. 
Pismo Beach, CA 93449 

Collected by: Tim Cleath 

GENERAL MINERAL WATER ANALYSIS 

CONSTITUENT 

CALCIUM (Ca) 
MAGNESIUM (Mg) 
SODIUM (Na) 
ALKALINITY 

Bicarbonate (HC03) 
Carbonate (C03) 
Hydroxide (OH) 
Total 

CHLORIDE (CI) 
SULFATE (504) 
NITRATE NITROGEN 
NITRATE (N03) 
FLUORIDE (F) 

mg/l = milligrams per liter 

MILLIGRAMS/LITER 

110. 
100. 
330. 

950. 
none 
none 
950. 
190. 
230. 

<0.1 
<0.4 
1.7 

CO NSnTUENT 

pH 
CONDUCTANCE (micromhos) 
SOLIDS, TOTAL DISSOLVED (mg/l) 
HARDNESS, TOTAL (CaC03, mg/l) 

or (grains per gallon) 
IRON (mg/l Fe) 
MANGANESE (mg II) Mn) 
COPPER (Cu, mg/l) 
ZINC (Zn, mg/l) 
FOAMING AGENT (MBAS), mg/l) 

GENERAL PHYSICAL 

COLOR 
ODOR 
TURBIDITY 

COMMENTS: (Reference limits Title 22, California Admin. Code 1977, Domestic Water) 

X Checklist for reference levels enclosed. 
__ All constituents analyzed were within the acceptable limits. 
__ Evaluation of above report was not done. 
~Con5tituents outside limits were: M 

anganese, total mineral, odor 
----L Suggestions for improving the quality of this water: 

_X_ Aeration __ When nitrate is elevated suggest bacteria test. 
~ Chlorination X Reverse osmosis reduces total mineral. + Filtration ~ Discuss problems with water conditioning consultant. 
__ Softening __ Quality appears adequate. 

Please contact us if further clarification is desired on this report. 
Medical questions should be directed to a physician. 

Respectfully submitted, 

UNITS 

7.3 
2600. 
1800. 

700. 
40.9 

0.28 
0.25 

<0.04 
<0.04 
<0.04 

1.5. 
>8. 
1. 

Encl: Invoice # 

MH/js CENTRAL COAST ANALYTICAL SERVICES 

cc: Tim Cleath 

CERTIFIED WATER LABORATORY-STATE OF 

. /J.' YJ __ ~,<_ f 

By J/ leu <' J C/t:U0 uA' 
Mary Havlicek, Ph.D., President 

CALIF. DEPT. PUBLIC HEALTH-CHEMISTRY-BACTERIOLOGY 

ALL REPORTS ARE SUBMITTED AND ACCEPTED AS THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF CLIENTS. AS A MUTUAL PROTECTION TO CLIENTS, 
THE PUBLIC AND OURSELVES ANY ADVERTISING OR PUBLICATION OF REPORTS IN WHOLE OR IN PART IS RESERVED PENDING 
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM THESE LABORATORIES. LABORATORY LIABILITY IS LIMITED TO COST OF SERVICES. 
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CERTIFIED WATER LABORATC' STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Central 
Coast 
Analytical 
Services 

CENTRAL COAST 
ANALYTICAL SERVICES 

Alr.- Water & Hazardous Waste Analysis 
141 Suburban Road, Suite C-4 

San Luis Obispo, California 93401 
(805) 543-2553 

Submitted By: 

I 
City of Pismo Beach 
1000 Bello St. 
Pismo Beach, CA 93449 

L 

CONSTITUENT 

ALUMINUM 
ARSENIC 
BARIUM 
BERYLLIUM 
CADMIUM 
CHROMIUM, TOTAL 
CHROMIUM, HEXAVALENT 
COBALT 
COPPER 
LEAD 
MERCURY 
MOLYBDENUM 
NICKEL 
SELENIUM 
SILVER 
THALLIUM 
VANADIUM 
ZINC 

REPORT 

REPORTED AS 

Ai 

As 

Ba 

Be 

Cd 

Cr 
Cr(VI) 
Co 

Cu 

Pb 

Hg 

Mo 

Ni 

Se 

Ag 

Tl 
V 

Zn 

r"'=PARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

'-AB NUMBER 

COLLECTED 

RECEIVED 

REPORTED 

PO . NUMBER 

B-4519 
11/21/85 
11/21/85 
01/28/86 
Verbal 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION 

Test Well/Site #8 

Collected by: 
Tim Cleath 

LEVEL FOUND 

<0.01 

0.3 

<0.001 

<0.005 

<0.005 

<0.0002 

<0.005 
(0.01 

Kl-means less than and this is the detection limit as applied to 
this analysis. 

Enc!: Invoice # 10512 

MH/mlo' 

CERTI FIED WATER LABORATORY BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH FOR COMPLETE CHEMICAL i\ND BACTERIOLOGv 

ALL REPORTS ARE SUBMITTED AND ACCEPTED AS THE EXCLUS IVE PROPERTY OF CcIUHS . AS A MUTUAL PROTECTION TO CLIENTS . 
THE PUBLIC AND O URSELVES ANY ADVERTISING OR PUBLICATION OF REPORTS IN NHOLE OR IN PART IS RESERVED PENDING 
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM THESE LABORATORIES . LABORATORY LIABILI TY 'S liMITED TO CO ST OF SERVICES. 
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CEl .AL COAST ANALYTICAL SERV1,-,~.) 

CHECKLIST: - - - < - W 'A T ERA N A l Y SIS # e -- if5/? 
MeL refers to Maximum Contaminant Level as given in Title 22, Domestic Water 
Quality Standards, California Administrativa Code 1977. The full text can be 
reviewed in our library. Only those constituents listed under 'Inorganic 
Chemicals' have potential toxic effects when above Mel. All of the other 
constituents (when above the MCl) may contribute some unaccept~ble character­
istic to the majority of users. Nl means 'not listed', in other words no Mel 
w •• ;1ven in ~.f.~.nQe, aa eny level would be accepteble. Spece ie blenk if 
test was not done.. -

GENERAL MINERAL LEVEL FOUND INORGANIC CHEMICALS MCL 
m 1 m 

Calcium NL ok fluoride 
Magnesium Nl ok 

NL ok 
NL ok Arsenic 
o 3 Barium 
O~05 Cadmium 

er 1 0 
Zinc 5 0 
MBAS o 5 

GENERAL PHYSICAL units 
Silver 

MINERALIZATION maximum contaminant level 
/' _-- _ _ Recommended - Upper 
(l-~~ctance, mic~(900) _(1600) 
~issolved Solr~TOfar-m~l_(500) ____ (1000) 

Chloride, mg/l ~(250) _(500) 
.Sulfate, mg/l ~(250) ____ (500) 

1.8 
en 

Short Term 
(2200) 

=(1500) 
( 600) -

=(600) 

LEVEL FOUND 
below above 

Above 

-+ 
HARDNESS is due primarily to calcium and magnesium. When water ie 'aoftened' 
sodium replaces both elements. Persons on low-sodium diets may want to avoid 
soft waterjalso, plants do better with hard water. Hard water tends to increase 
scale formation and subsequent heat loss in boilers and water heaters. Soft 
wster may decrease laundry costs and it may a~so be more corrosive. \( 

Hardness on this sample: _soft(up to 100mg/l) ____ moderately ~very 
herd(100-2DO) hard(over2DD) 

(grains per gallon) _(up to 6) _(6-12) ~(cv8r 12) 

REMARKS. 

Certified Water laboratory-State of Calif. Dept. Public Health-Chemistry-Eacteriology 
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CERTIFIED WATER LABORATORY -\\!J/' Tl...WCAllFORNIA.!J. - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

Central 
Coast 
Analytical 
Services 

CENTRAL COAST 
ANALYTICAL SERVICES 

Air,_ 'Nater& Hazardous Waste Analysis 
141 Suburban Road, Suite C-4 

San Luis Obispo, California 93401 
(805) 543-2553 

Submitted By: 

LAB NUMBER : B-OS72 
COLLECTED 3/04/85 
RECElveo : 3/05/85 
REPORT!O : 5/20/85 
P.O. NUMBER : Verbal 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: 

City of Pismo Beach 
1000 Bello Ave. 

Surface Water from 
Pismo Creek ~- /~ ({ 
Sampled by: 

Pismo Beach, CA 93449 Tim Cleath 

L 
GENERAL MINERAL WATER ANALYSIS 

CONSTITUENT 

CALCIUM (Ca) 
MAGNESIUM (Mg) 
SODIUM (Na) 
ALKALINITY 

Bicarbonate (HC03) 
Carbonate (C03) 
Hydroxide (OH) 
Total 

CHLORIDE (CI) 
SULFATE (S04) 

NITRATE NITROGEN 
N ITRA TE (N03) 
FLUORIDE (F) 

mg/I = milligrams per liter 

MIUIGRAMS/Lml 

83. 
60. 
86. 

420. 
none 
none 
420. 

80. 
115. 

<1. 
<4. 
0.5 

CONmTUENT 

pH 
CONDUCTANCE (mlcromhos) 
SOLIDS, TOTAL DISSOLVED (mg/I) 
HARDNESS, TOTAL (CaC03, mg/I) 

or (grains per gallon) 
IRON (mg/l Fe) 

MANGANESE (mg/l) Mn) 
COPPER (Cu, mg/l) 
ZINC (In, mg / I) 
FOAMING AGENT (MBAS), mg/I) 

GENERAL PHYSICAL 

COLOR 
ODOR 
TURBIDITY 

COMMENTS: (Reference limits Title 22, California Admin. Code 1977, Domestic Water) 

...L Checklist for reference levels enclosed. 
__ All constituents analyzed were within the acceptable limits. 
__ Evaluation of above report was not done. 
~Constituents outside limits were: MANGANESE 

---1L- Suggestions for improving the quality of this water: 
~ Aeration __ When nitrate is elevated suggest bacteria test. 
----.X.... Chlorination ---X- Reverse osmosis reduces total mineral. 
----.X.... Filtration ~ Discuss problems with water conditioning consultant. 
----.K.. Softening __ Quality appears adequate. 

Please contact us if further clarification is desired on this report. 
Medical questions should be directed to a physician. 

Encl: Invoice # 8771 
MH/dm 

By~~~~~~~~~~_ 

Mary Havli ek, Ph.D., President 
CERTIFIED WATER LABORATORY-STATE OF CALIF. DEPT. PU LlC HEALTH-CHEMISTRY-BACTERIOLOGY 

ALL REPORTS ARE SUBMITTED AND ACCEPTED AS THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF CLIENTS. AS A MUTUAL PROTECTION TO CLIENTS, 
THE PUBL IC AND OURSELVES ANY ADVERTISING OR PUBLICATION OF REPORTS IN WHOLE OR IN PART IS RESERVED PENDING 
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM THESE LABORATORIES. LABORATORY LIABILITY IS LIMITED TO COST OF SERVICES. 

UNITS 

8.3 
1100. 

770. 
540. 
31.6 
0.11 
0.07 

<0.04 
<0.04 
0.06 

15. 
3. 
1.0 
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\"'t:.H III-leu WA lER LA80RATORY STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Central CENTRA~A~ IP Y 
Coast 
Analytical 
Services 

ANALYTICAL SERVICES 
AirJ \:yater & Hazardous Waste Analysis 

-1'41 Suburban Road, Suite C-4 
San Luis Obispo, California 93401 

(805) 543-2553 

L 

Submitted By: 

City of Pismo Beach 
1000 Bello Ave. 
Pismo Beach, CA 93449 

CONSTITUENT 

ALUMINUM 
ARSENIC 
BARIUM 
BERYLLIUM 
CADMIUM 
CHROMIUM, TOTAL 
CHROMIUM, HEXAVALENT 
COBALT 
COPPER 
LEAD 
MERCURY 
MOLYBDENUM 
NICKEL 

SELENIUM 
SILVER 
THALLIUM 
VANADIUM 
ZINC 

REPORT 

REPORTED AS 

Ai 
As 
Ba 
Be 
Cd 
Cr 
Cr(VI) 
Co 
CU 

Pb 

Hg 
Mo 
Ni 
Se 
Ag 

Tl 
V 

Zn 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

LAB NUMBER B-0572 
COLLECTED 3/04/85 
RECEIVED 3/05/85 
REPORTED 5/20/85 
po. NUMBER Verbal 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION 

Surface Water from 
Pismo Creek 
Sampled by: 
Tim Cleath 

LEVEL FOUND 

<0.01 
0.2 

<0.005 
<0.005 

<0.006 
<0.0002 

<0.005 
<0.01 

K~means less than and this is 
this analysis. 

the detection limit as applied to 

Enc!: Invoice # 8771 
MH/dm 

Respectfully submitted, 
CENTRAL COAST.~AyALYTICAL 

By . I/; "J ~y; 
SERVICES 

CERTIFIED WATER LABORATORY BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH FOR COMPLETE CHEMICAL AND BACTERIOLOGY 

ALL REPORTS ARE SUBMITTED AND ACCEPTED AS THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF CLIENTS . AS A MUTUAL PROTECTION TO CLIENTS, 
THE PUBLIC AND OURSELVES ANY ADVERTISING OR PUBLICATION OF REPORTS IN WHOLE OR IN PART IS RESERVED PENDING 
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM THESE LABORATORIES . LABORATORY LIABILITY IS LIMITED TO COST OF SERVICES. 
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~ v . ~ Y( 
CEN'.L . . L COAST ANALYTICAL SERVI,-_..; 

CHECKLIST I . .. " -W :A T ERA N A L Y 5 I 5 . # p' -,05 72 
Mel refers to Maximum Contaminant Leval as given ' in ,Title 22~ Domestic Water 
Quality Standards, California ~dministrativa Code 1977. The full text can be 
reviewed in our library. Only those c6netituenta listed under 'Inorganic 
Chemicals I heve potential toxic effects when above MCl. All of the other 
constituents (when abova the MCl) may contribute some unaccep.table character­
istic to the majority of 'users. NL means 'not listed', in other wordano MeL 
w •• ;~vln ~n :Ifl:lnel, Ie an~ llval weuld bl .cceptebl •• ~ Spece ~I blank if 
test wae not dona.. ' 

GENERAL MINERAL 
m 

Calcium · NL 
Magnesium NL 
Sodium · NL 
Alkalinitv NL 

o 3 
O~OS 

5 0 
a 5 

GENERAL PHYSICAL units 

MINERALIZATION 

Conductance, micromhos 
Dissolved Solida,Total 
Chloride, mg/l 
,Sul fate, mg/l 

LEVEL FOUND INORGANIC CHEMICALS MC~ 

In 

ok Fluoride 
ok 
ok 
ok Arsenic 

Barium 
Cadmium 

Silver ' 

maximum contaminent ' lav~l 
Recommended . Upper ' 

(900) X (1600) 
mg/l::::(500) Y----(1000) 

X (250) ----(500) 
X (250) ::::(500) 

en 

) 

0.(6 

Short Term 
(2200) 

::::( 1500) 
_(600) , 
____ ( 600) 

LEVEL FOUND 
, below above 

Above , 

HARDNESS is due primarily'to calcium and magnesium. When water ia 'Ioftened' 
80dium replaces both elements. Persons on low-sodium diets may want to avoid 
60ft water;also, plant a do better with hard water. Hard water tenda to, incr •• ae 
acala formation and subsequent heat loss in boilers and water heatera. Soft 
watsr 'may decrease laundry costs. and it may a,lso be more corrosive. . . y 

Hardness on this samplel ____ soft(up to 100mg/l)_moderetely ~very . 
, hDrd(1CC-200) hard(ever200) 

(grains par gallon) _____ (up to 6) ____ (6.12) ~(ovar12) 

REMARKS, 

Cart~fiad ,Water Laboratory-State of Calif. Dept. Public Health~Chemi8try-Bacteriolo9Y 



Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com

-

CITY OF PISMO BEACH, CALIFORNIA CITY HALL 

.. 

-::....:.._ .. -

Neal O. Rothsberger 
District land Suparvisor 
Pacific Gas & Electric Compeny 
408 Higuers, Box 592 
Ssn luis ObiSpo, CA 93408 

Dalr Nael: 

1000 BELLO ST. • P.O. BOX 3 
PISMO BEACH,. CALIFORNIA, 93449 
TELEPHONE 80Sn73/46S7 

November 27, 1985 

Tha anclosad per.it and ida.nity agraa.ent wer. ravi ... d with 
the well dri lling contractor who aeid hawas unlbla tc provida 
tha insuranca raquired by tha agree.ent. As e result, tha 
dasired teet wal ls on your propsrty war. not drf l led. 

Thank you very much for your assistance in this mattsr. 

HAHllra 

Enclosures 

Very truly yours, 

~~. 
Hal A. HaLLdin 
City Engineer 
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City of Pismo Beach, hereinafter called Permittee, assumes all risk and 
liability for drilling and immediately refilling two test wells at the 
locations shown in red on the attached drawing on the parcel SBE 
l35-40-25B (Parcels 1 and 2) located in Pismo Beach, owned and operated 
by Pacific Gas and Electric Company, a California corporation, 
hereinafter called PGandE, who gives its permission as an accommodation 
to a request made by Permittee. 

Permittee shall indemnify and hold PGandE harmless, including its 
officers, agents and employees from loss, claims, liability, damages 
(including damages to PGandE' s property and personal. injury or death, 
including the City of Pismo Beach, its Contractors, or PGandE, its 
agents and employees) arising out of Permittee's drilling or other 

.! ', : $);~~~, /" . 
,.' , . -',- ;.~ ., . . ,.'-

activities pursuant to ground water monitoring. ' . ~ . ~ -. ' . 

Permittee I S contractors shall maintain during the performance hereof, 1. '-- ' ',­

Comprehensi ve General Liabili ty and Comprehensive Automobile Liabili ty '-,'j~~j, . 
of not less than $2,000,000 combined single limit or equivalent for '-->:;'>i ':~ 

:~:i!~c~:;~~~~ . personal injury and property dama~: ; a:;te resul \~~~n{; ':'D;';' 

' ¥' ,~ •• ~ 

Comprehensive General Liability shall include coverage for Premises 
Operations, Owners and Contractors Protective, Products/Completed 
Operations Hazard, Contractual Liability, and Broad Form Property 
Damage including Completed Operations. Comprehensive Automobile 
Liability shall include coverage for Owned, Hired, and Non-OWned 
automobiles. 

Such insurance shall include, by endorsement to the policy(ies), PGandE 
as an additional insured insofar as any liability arising out of the 
permit by the Permittee with PGandE is concerned, contain a 
severability of interest clause, provide that PGandE shall not by 
reason of its inclusion as an additional insured incur liability to the 
insurance carrier for payment of premium for such insurance, and 
provide 30-days' written notice to PGandE prior to cancellation, 
termination, alternation or material change of such insurance. 

Evidence of coverage described above shall state that coverage provided 
is primary and is not excess or contributing with any insurance or 
self-insurance maintained by PGandE. 

PGandE shall have the right to inspect or obtain a copy of the original 
policy(ies) of insurance. 

.. .., ..... 
;,.-.:-

, I 
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... --~-----------------------------------------------/ , 

' ,;, 

, , ', 

.i.'-

,r.,,: .. .. ; -' 
:., " 

- ;:~ . 

'-

Permittee shall furnish the required certificates and endorsements to 
PGandE prior to commenci~g performance hereof. 

Permittee shall contact PGandE's facility manager (R. Large) at 
773-4284 and USA (Underground Service Alert at (408) 642-2444 at least 
48 hours in advance of the drilling operation to determine exact 
drilling locations. \ 

All insurance certificates, endorsements, 
alternations and material changes of such 
submitted to the following: 

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Attention: Manager of Insurance 
77 Beale Street, Room E-280 
San Francisco, Calif. 94106 

cancellations, terminations, 
insurance shall be issued and 

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Attention: Regional Land Supervisor 

. .. ' 

, ' !!! ~!:.~e~a~~;~"· 9~1:04 ," " , ",J~\~\" ';[-6~~~£;' 
Permittee agrees to share all findings, reports and analysis, ariSing ., .. ~,, :,;~,,~:.".;~;<>~ . 
out of the drilling conducted on PGandE' s property . ~),;: ,; , :i~ " " ~f::t't ~,::~;', : ,_ _ ~" " ".' . 

I: " ':' .. .• ,~:- -', .... ).. . .. ),/~1J~. ," .... . ';' .~i.: . '''-t.:. '." ;.~/ .. ~ . 

PGandE reserves the right to revoke this permission with or without 
cause and the permit may be superseded by other documents in a form 
satisfactory to PGandE, to be issued by Mission Trail Region Land 
Department, to provide for Permittees access to the wells. The parties 
also agree that this indemnity shall remain in affect notwithstanding 
the expiration or termination of this permission !~ .. ?;$\:~~~;;' - .. "<~~t~,.·~ ~:':~: 

• • If" , ~ • '-,. p:.t-:-'; j " 

. ..... : ... 
5 "-'· ' : '" 

. •. . 

• -, • •.. . ~ ~ ~ .• ~! . • ~ • .:.~:. " ,- ' . ", " 

. ",' - ... ~:-~ ... .. ~; . ..:,..; 

'::;":~ . .v, <.~'~ ·~~i~;'~~.~~~'~ ' " - . ';7 ' ~ . ~ . ;.~:i~~< 

Regional Lan Supervisor 
Pacific Gas and Electric Co. 

Date 

~ .: . ... 

By _______________ ' ·_-_'~_' ______________ _ 

CITY OF PISMO BEACH 
Mayor 

Date 

", " 

- '.~: 
. . . j/ 

. 0_ ," 
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PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

0. L.. KeNNAOY 

DISYR'CT 'U""GI. 

653.8 

+ 

October 7, 1985 

Mr. Hal Halld in 

406 HIGUERA· BOX 592 • SAN LUIS OBISPO, CALIFORNIA 93406 • (805) 544.3334 

CitY u;: Pi~N;O ' f3EACH 
PUELIC SE~V!CES . " · ' i ." 

. .... 

~ . ~ : . 

City of Pismo Beach ' ,' " ."' 

,P. o. Box 3 ''' 'J. ': .. ' " 
, 1000 Bello Street . . :~' ~:; ::: . . : " , 
-Pismo Beach, CA 93449 ;: ,". , ' ... -_ r_> :<,,-;{~ . 

~ ;l-f~~ :~t H:::~:;:n Price ~yon - · · >~-~~ :?:f~~tliI",{~i~~E};I~l'c?~ _ 
" Attached are three copies of the Permit and Indemnity Agreement for the above­
\ !p.entioned project. Please have the proper official sign the perUdt and return "~:/:': 

'. tbe two copies marked "PG&E Co. Copy" in the enclosed envelope. Please send a '·':! - ' 
copy of an insurance certificate with the executed permit. , .. . . .. , ~ ;~: ,,: ,":::~ ',,:,::~' ~ :: ':~:> ' 

. . • :: . r 1', - " !"" .l . • 

' , If you have any questions, please call Mr. Wayne Yamagiwa at 544-3334, exten-
sion 436. ,_ . 

. ' ~,' . . . 
," . 

Sincerely, I ' : 

H .. . . . 

?L.Ro. ~ 
NEAL O. ROTLISBERGER 

.' District Land Supervisor .: ", 

Attachments 
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C-'raeI'aH LIee •• Ifo. 324114 

PUMP TEST REPOIT 

101 "IUD- ' 
(lOS) U4·1"1 . 

/0' 4501 

W.II Owner : _ ... C ... l .... t"'y ...... o ... t...lP~l .. B"'mpl.L. .. Be"'o ... c .. h'-__ _ Pump S.t: ___ -"6 ... 3_' _ W.II _____ B_" __ _ 

BIIII"9 Addr ••• : \ Myers Brothers 

B650 Lacey Blvd. 
Pump 81 •• : __ 4_" ___ W.II o.pU" 70' • r 

Hanford, calif . 93230 
T .. llnll M.tllod : -'S"'utJID=::::e::.r.=ib:::.1oce'-______ _ 

P.rl~: _________________ ___ 

Standlnll Le .. 1 Befor. T •• liDOJ : ll ' Qi" 

TCIUIIG 
WATER OVER Gm TIM! PUMPING LEVEL W" TEll CONDITION BOWLS 

8.51 start DUIIII> 

....IL.S6. .29 " 150 

9.01 
" 

clear 150 

9.06 .ll'68" " 
q . I 12' Sol." " 

..1C>.. ' " · 
~.26 34 '67" clear 

...9. ... 5 36'60" 
., ., !.A1" 

10.Jl 39'40· 

---ll.O2 ~. 

· 11 ... 2 '" In· 

""pia · , 
12.12 'nrr.~ •• ,n 200 a ... 

" '"7 l"7' 7 •• ,on ... _ .... 48'57" --"""<>. 

12.28 _. __ -.!.?_I~- · 
12_.113 _'iO' L4." · 50'75" · 
1.18 51'26" 

.1 • ..18 ...5l'.2J" 

• ~a '" ,." 
2.ll 

" 
increase to 250_ gJlla , P ..... I jed dot of at , slowed to 21 

MOTES: 

Stoodl...., IAnl Aft .. T •• II"'1' _________ _ 

rlNAL TEIT RESULTS . Produced _ . _ __ GPM lot .. _. __ . houu on Idal.l __ Lll"'tul..>9""tJS8 .01S _______ _ 

T •• , Run.y : ____________ ._~ ___________________________ _ 

CC: Record..t _1_ 

. , I. 
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~:ac:'mh Miller Drilling Cc 
Conlracton 1.1_ No. 314134 

PUMI' TOT 190IT 
- ;" ... 

if'> /J1 v ,3 tt.c),d 10 • __ .... 4 ... 50 ... 1_ 

W.II Own.r: rl tv ot ~ .. Pump S.I: _..J66..1J.,:':"-__ W.II ' ___ 8 .... :;.-__ 

111111119 Addr ••• : H~y~er~s~B~r.!:::o.!:;th~e~r:.:: .. :.....-____ _ Pump SI •• : ..:.4_" ____ W.II Deptb: _......;..'0 ... • __ 

8650 Lacey Blvd . 

"" .. ford, cal if . 
T •• lln9 Melbod: _-->ls .. llt:ee_ur ... i.b"""'h _______ _ 

Perf llee: ______________ _ 

Standl"9 IA •• I 1I.lor. T •• Un9 : 

TZlllifa 
WArEJI ova 

OP .. TIM! PUMPING LtVEL WATEII CONDITION BOWLS 
2 . ]0 55'..1..l" ..2 .. '-'ll." -"L1 
3.00 56' 2B" 210.5 

11"1 ~f\· .. 1.6.· ~ 

• In .. '.E..iL" .,.." 
3.50 56'115" 20? . 

4,10 57'1 " 
I 

~1I2 
4.30 

~7"H" mh" .. --. 2Ql 

.. 

-~ . 

NOTES: 

Standln9 IAvel Alt.r T .. lln9: ______ ___ _ 

FINAL TEST RESULTS: P,oduced ____ GPM for ___ hour. on (dal.) ___ =.1.:;1/:...;1:.:9::../..:8.:.5 _____ _ 

Tew! Run By: _________________________________ _ 

CC: 1I-wed_2_ 
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Sli ... ar. If, 
T.~CA934n Miller Drilling Co. JOI MIUD 

('05' .,4·11 .. 
Conlnodon Lien .. No, 3141U 

PUMP TEST RIPORT 

4501 /0' ___ _ 

City of Pismo Beach W.II Own .. : ____________ _ 
Pump Set : __ ",6 ... 3',-_ W.II .Ute.8 

IIUlla9 Add .... : _Itf"-er_"_B_r_o_th_e_r_s ____ _ Pump SI .. : __ 4,-" ___ w.n Depth: 70 ' 8" c;aaing 

Tullno M.thod: --l8ul"-u.laLrIUb1.l1'-l!e'--_____ _ 

P.rI Rec: _______________ _ 

Standing Lenl lief .... T .. llnO: 12_25 

TEITIICQ 
nME PUMPING LEVEL WATER CONDITION W~~&V!R apt( 

8_l5 s .~ 

B • .ln ...J L 1 150 

.. LL 34.78 cl.ar " 
. ".'lIO ...lZ.Jl " 
9Jll ..lLM 

o >& 40.26 

9.45 40.83 

...l.lL..Il.5. ....il....5..1 
_ 11'-_2~ '-'---'. 

10.55, J4 U.90 183855 · 
11.25,39 43.37 .lB4..l2.1 · 
11 .~ ......... n. __ '" '0.'-" · 
, .. --"-<. ......... 43.83 185~22 · 
12·li:33 43.98 ....llWill · 
I . .2.5,.1.1 ~3. lAO<' HI 

c.c.. ....... 44.25 

2.25132 4~45 HI701Q 

2a..HLl1 -"-...53. i..D.c.J:a.L ... LB.7~'t · . , .. , .. , 45.36 

3.55.37 45.53 188397 · " 

4,25,311 45,70 lA ...... Q " 

""",q l~ 7, 189307 · 
5.2s.lJ 4S.75 1897~ · 
S.5SI~ ~88 lQn71A · 
6 . 25,36 ...A6.~ l.'106.U · 

NQIES: 

StandiQ<j Lev.' AfI.r T •• IIDII : _________ _ 

FINAL TEST RESULTS: Praduc.d ____ GPM for __ houfl on (dat., _~1c!:lLI.:.;20~/~8:.:5'__ _____ _ 

T." RUB Iy : ____________________________________ _ 

CC: RecorcW_3_ 

.' 

"' ,~' .. 
. ~ :: 
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=;:C:'S34U Miller Drilling CL 
CAIIt....ton Ue." .. Woo 3"13. :';" . 

PUMP TEST RIPOIT 

JO' Uol 
W.H Ow"." cl. tl' pf PI'I!!P BeliCh Pump S.t, _6_3_' ____ W.lI , Sit. II 

BUII"9 Add .... : Myers Brothers Pump SI •• ; _____ W.II o.ptll; ___ _ 

T •• llftO M.thod: ___________ _ 

P.rI Roc, ______________ _ 

't .... dIIlO Lo .. 1 Belo .. T •• U"9: 1 2 2 5 

"I'llta 
TIMI PUMPING LEVEL WATER CONDITION WAj~w&VlR aPW 

6.55.40 46 27 191140 ''<1> 

7.25· ... " l~ lo'''n7 , .. 
7 "", 

46.41 192016 

•• l5.17 46.52 192251 

&.11" ... " .. " .... IQ'n~~ 

• ' ~~' , 'D " 19341.5 · ,, ' 

9.!S.30 46 . 15 19395 . 2 · 
10.25.1;. ... Bn '0 ... ' • · 
",. ...... , U DC 19491. J · 
11.25.40 46.81 19540.0 · 11.55.35 41.0 10~A<l.' · 
"" .. .In '7 n. '0<"" 

"'.n 47.16 19125.6 

2 . l5.40 41 . 35 19B3'.'; 

3.25 .. 7 .. n · ., .. 
· 48.0 20112. ,; 

lI,l!l ..... .4A. 'n 7n,07 Q · 
7, .. · n ... " · 
8 . JO.30 48 . 46 

"'t"nV'I>lIY, 

, 60 .in. 18.56 

o lIIin . 22.25' go .in 11 . 211 

~O .in 20.BB 

Is .. in 1'1. 55 

IIOTES: 

Standln., Lo ... 1 AII.r T .. "II9: _________ _ 

fiNAL TEST RESULTS: Produ""! ----l5.O- GPM lor ~ hou •• on (dcr1.1 ...!1~1/!..:2~0'!t./~8c=5 _______ _ 

Teet Run IJ: Sandy 9IIartitotf, and Ray Fogle 

,:,,-
cc: . 1. _ 

,:-. 

.:."" , , 
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l ~, ~? , 

' " :.. ' ~ ' ' . . ; 
---:-"'.T.:~ .~~,.~~ t >-"-

THB ~EsoatteE!I "O_He¥" . 
.. "* ..t 

~--" -. 
~ No; OR 0.... ________ _ 

DEPARTMENT or-WA'fIUt RESOURCES 

WATER WElL . DRILLERS REPORT · stat. Well /1(0' ____ ,;..-. ___ _ 

0IIIft "'~ No'-_________ '·~_ 

( l} OWNER: NameC! ty ~ PiDo Ra ... h 

AM;';"" P.O. BcD: ~ 
( 12) WELL LOG: Total doopd\ 75 ft, Depch ole-..... W..utl· 

zi~~9 Oty; ~ ~"'. Ca. 
from ft. to It. Form.DoD (Deacribe by oolor, c~ ... _ 
02 "'l 

, ., . 

B: '- ' (Al} TYPE OF WOIlK, .;1, ~ 
N.Or Wel~ Oeepeniq 0 r-----.. ...,... ..... ~,----.-.;:...----.....;..;."::'. -.---;........,.-, -+\.-----.:. ..... 

II W!:' " .. ,. i • .J. . • 
;: ~' . ' ," . " .,: ,." ....... ' -

; :,; . ' . 
. ~na 0 - .. < .... , t.~~ ........ , . \ _. . . ..; .. , 

o ~~, ------~-~--...,. ~~ ~)~+-~,~~~-----~-.-.~~--.. -, ~. ~, 

'\ ~r:: 
O ~-~, ~~·~--------~·· ~'=- ~~·r.~~--~' ----~~--------~ - ~ 

.~ . 

" r.;" 
: ~'" 

~ . ~ : , . .. ' " : 

(7) CASING INSTALLED, , -' (S)' PEIWOAA'I'1QNS, Slot 
s-I 0 PlasticJP c~ b Type of pemoratioa or me .. f screen 

From 
ft. 

To ' OiL Gap or 
ft. . ~ Wall 

l / . aoG-. 

(9) WELL SEAL, 

Fr~ 
ft. 

" 
To 
ft. 

68 . 

Slot 
size 

Wu IUrf""" .aoltary .... 1 pr!JViMd? . Y~ Nt> 0 If yel. to d .. Pth.-30_~. 
Wo ... mata _led allainat 1'Oilutlon?- Yeo 0 No 0 IntervaL ____ ft . 

Mdhocl 01 .... 11.. .. ? ---'-
f--__ ---=-1o-31 

- - Work started., l~ 

(lO) WATER LEVELS: WELL DRILLER'S STATEMENT: 

Com.... 1 ..... ... 
Oeptk 01 lint -. if UIoWU"'---_______________ ft. tthY well drilW:z=. ~"'" . rl..t .. ,,~ 16M ...".,.. ja ..... i<i IN '*'-41:_ 
~!~~~~wv~~~a~ftar~w~~~~~~~~~============================~k~. ~ k~ e b 

( 11) WEU. TESTS: SI ED '/ ~ W" 
WU -U _ made? Yel ~ No 0 If yes. by whOm? __ M_;_I(,_t,_r-___ ~ . r - \...:: (WeU DrilJer) . 

Type of test Pump ~ Bailer 0 Air lift 0 lA ~ l!;JwrII :arotMn. IrJo,. 
Depth to waler at start of teot_/L..ft. AI ~nd "f I"''--__ [t (P ..... on, finn, or corporatioa) (Typed o~ pn.t.dt . . 

~... I f7J ral/min after k'f boun Water temperHture Address 8650 E Tane" Bl:fll. 
Cbemical aaaly.il made? .Yeo 0 

W .. electric Ioi madAt? Yet 0 
!'io 0 If ves. l>y whom' _____ _ ---j 

No,sJ If yes, ,Htach copy to this repo rt 

City Hanford. CA. 95230 1Jp 

Lieen. ... No. 280310 Oat. of IbI8 report 11~5 
OW" 1811 (llEv. 7.7.) IF ADDITIONAL SPACE IS NEEDED. USE NEXT CONSECUTIVELY NUMBERED FORM 

Myers, Rold &. HauBer 
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~Ol N. Walo SI . 
T ... pl.I"". CA 93465 

.... 0-4ller Drilling Co. AOI MILLER 
liaS) 434·)888 

Conlrac:l .... Ueen .. No. 324634 

PUMP TEST REPORT 

10 ___ 4_5o_1 __ _ 

w.n Owner : _ ..... C .. i ..... t;s.l'~o"'f'-"P"'i ... $"'!IKl ....... B"'e ... a .... co.IJh'-__ _ PUIDP s.t: _ __ ..26 .... l_·_ W.1l # __ -><8_" _ _ _ 

Billlnq Add" .. : ' Myers Brothers 

8650 Lacey B1 vd. 

Pump 51 .. : _ _ 4_" ___ W.II Depth: 70 I X 8" 

Hanford. Calif . 93230 
TIOlln9 Mothod : ..,S""ub=DI:=e.:,r"'1b"'1::.:e=--______ _ 

Porf RIC: ______________ _ 

Slandlnq Lo.o) B.I .. " TlOlln9 : 1) f Ai" 

fElflNO 
TlWE PUMPING LEVEL WATER CONDITION 

WATER OVER 
GPM BOWLS 

B.S1 start PUDIP 

B 56 _ . _ . __ l.9.~ 150 
' - - . .. -----

9.01 ., " 
<..:iear ISO 

9.06 31'68" " 
q 11 12'54" " . • " 
9.26 J4' 67" clear 

9~ .lli'60" 

Ln n ". A'" 

10.32 39'40" 

" 11.02 40'29" 

" u LL'Ln" 
pOI " " 

12.12 I n"r .. ,,~e 20 200 "CIII 

12- LL -<11'-1, " 7nn 
48'57" 

-""" 

.P-,l!!.. ._. __ 4.~·_n: __ " -_ ... - - . '. ... - .. . _. _- ----- _. -_._ . .. -- ._--.. _ . . . -- - -.--- .. . -- _.-.. _ .. ---
12 ~l ',0' " - " 
~a.-

50' 75" 
" 

1. 18 _ _ ~~26" .. 

1. 3S ..5.l • 7.J" 

CA ",) , ')c;." 

2.ll increase to 2 SO gpal • PUDI led a10t of a1 •• slowed to 21 2 gpo 

NOTES: 

Slandln9 Lo.II Aftor To.lln9 : _ ________ _ 

fiNAL TEST RESULTS: Produced ___ GPM lor __ _ _ noun on (dato' __ Lll ... 'U)..99Ll'.IIB-'>.5 ______ _ 

T •• t Run By : _ ____ _ 
- ----.---- ------ -------

CC; 
RIColded _1_ 
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501 If. M ••• 11. 
T •• pl.ton. CA '3463 

____ iller Drilling Co. 101 M ILLEIt 
ClO" 434·1181 

Contractor. U.,.,... No. 324834 

~-- .. 

W.II Own.r : ct tv of P,so Roble' 

8illin" Add ••• a:Myers Brothers 

8650 Lacey Blvd. 

Haflford, cal it . 

Siandln" Lo ... lI.fo •• TOIlln,, : 

TIME PUMPING LEVEL 

2.10 ""'77" 
, .~ -. , " 
3 . 00 56'28" 

LI~ ""'11'." 
3 In r~ Ir " 

3 . 50 56'85" 

4.In ~7'lI· 

4 . 30 "7 "3". 

---' 

NOTES: 

. 

Siandln" Lo .. 1 Aft •• T •• lln": ___ _ 

PUMP TEST REPORT 

/0 , 4501 

Pump S.t: _..J6f>:1!..:'"-__ W.II . ' __ --B8~" __ _ 

Pump SI •• : :!.4_" ____ W.II Deptll : _---'7~O:...' __ 

T •• Un" M.thod : _~Siliul.Clb!llI! ... .[.r.JJibIl.1LJ.L _____ _ 

P.rllI..,: ______________ _ 

TE.TIMQ 
W A TEll CONDITION 

WATEII OVER 
OPM BOWLS 

7 

... 
210.5 

?nQ . ~ 

,n<> 

207 

,n7 

ah .. ~ ""~ 7n .. 

flNAL TEST RESULTS : Produced ____ GPM for _ __ hOUri on fdat., ___ ..:l..:1!..,/ .:.l9:,;I:.,:B:.:5=--____ _ 

Toot Run lIy ' ____ _ 

CG: 
lIocordocl_2 _ 
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501 H. MaiD 51. 
T ... pl .. on. CA 93465 

Ly,iller Drilling Coo lOB MILLER 
"051 434·1811 

Contracton Ueen .. No. 324634 

PUMP TEST REPORT 

4501 10' ___ _ 

W.1l Own." __ C_i t~Y~O_f_P_i_S1I1O_-...:B_e_a_c_h __ _ PUlllP S.I : __ .1>.6.1..3,-' __ w.n ,.itel8 

BiIlinQ Add, ... : Myers Brothers Pump 51 •• : _--...:4:!-" ___ w.n Deplh : 70' a" ell.lnq 

T •• tlng M.thod: --'saJIW,bllllllelle.Er:.ii.bbJ,IIl" ______ _ 

P.rl Roc: ______________ _ 

SlandlnQ lAval B.lor. T .. lln9: 12.25 

WATER CONDITION 
WATER OVER one TIME PUMPING LEVEL JOWLS 

TZITIIIQ 

8.25 start. DUIft" 

8 .. 10 1 150 -
Q « 34.78 clear · 
9,00 J7 .)2 · 
gll5 .'" "'" 
'" H 

40 . 26 

9.45 40 . 83 

10.05 41 '" 
" In .< 

10.55,34 · 42 .. 90 183855 

11.25:39 4' . 37 lRA3" · 
«. '" .... 

'0 "" · 
,r 43.83 185222 " 

12.55:33 43.98 lR~"R3 · 
1.2S.H dd 1. I a':' "0 

.< . '" 44 . 25 

. . ?-1.?.!.H._ _ . . ~~· f? .. .. ._.1ll.1.O.ll.. _____ . -- .-- -~---

2,55·17 A. •• ; " ~r_ •• , , ,,"Aa' 

" .e 45 . 36 , "., 
" J.55:37 45 . 5) 1883n 

4.25:39 "'.70 " lRRRda 

'''.3Q 0< • • 189307 .. 
5.25:33 45 . 75 189761 " 
5.55:40 45 . 88 lQ011R .. 
6.25:36 4<; . 14 IQOf;77 " 

NOTES: 

Siandinq IAv.1 AIt.r T •• lln9: ____ _ 

rtNAL TEST RESULTS , Produced ____ GPM lor __ . hour. on (dal.' _....!1:..!1J../=-2~0!../!!.85~ ______ _ 

T •• I Run By : 

Rocorded _3_ 
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PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

+ 4 06 HIGUERA. BOX 592 • SAN LUI S O BI SPO, CALIFORNIA 93406 • (805) 54~.3334 

D . L. . KENNADY 

DISTRICT MANAQER 

653.8 

October 7, 1985 

Mr. Hal Halldin 
City of Pismo Beach 
P. O. Box 3 
1000 Bello Street 
Pismo Beach, CA 93449 

RE: Test Wells in Price Canyon 

Dear Mr. Halldin: 

!" \ , ~ ~. ." 

.... .. 

Attached are three copies of the Permit and Indemnity Agreement for the above­
mentioned project. Please have the proper official sign the permit and return 
the two copies marked "PG&E Co. Copy" in the enclosed envelope. Please send a 
copy of an insurance certificate with the executed permit. 

If you have any questions, please call Mr. Wayne Yamagiwa at 544-3334, exten­
sion 436. 

Sincerely, 

:'&)0 ~ 
NEAL O. ROTLISBERGER 
District Land Supervisor 

Attachments 
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PERMIT 
AND 

INDEMNITY AGREEMENT 

City of Pismo Beach, hereinafter called Permittee, assumes all risk and 
liability for drilling and immediately refilling two test wells at the 
locations shown in red on the attached drawing on the parcel SBE 
135-40-25B (Parcels 1 and 2) located in Pismo Beach, owned and operated 
by Pacific Gas and Electric Company, a California corporation, 
hereinafter called PGandE, who gives its permission as an accommodation 
to a request made by Permittee. 

Permittee shall indemnify and hold PGandE harmless, including its 
officers, agents and employees from loss, claims, liability, damages 
(including damages to PGandE's property and personal injury or death, 
including the City of Pismo Beach, its Contractors, or PGandE, its 
agents and employees) arising out of Permittee's drilling or other 
activities pursuant to ground water monitoring. 

Permittee's contractors shall maintain during the performance hereof, 
Comprehensive General Liability and Comprehensive Automobile Liability 
of not less than $2,000,000 combined single limit or equivalent for 
bodily injury, personal injury and property damage as the result of any 
one occurrence. 

Comprehensive General Liability shall include coverage for Premises -
Operations, Owners and Contractors Protective, Products/Completed 
Operations Hazard, Contractual Liability, and Broad Form Property 
Damage including Completed Operations. Comprehensive Automobile 
Liability shall include coverage for Owned, Hired, and Non-Owned 
automobiles. 

Such insurance shall include, by endorsement to the policy(ies), PGandE 
as an additional insured insofar as any liability arising out of the 
permit by the Permittee with PGandE is concerned, contain a 
severability of interest clause, provide that PGandE shall not by 
reason of its inclusion as an additional insured incur liability to the 
insurance carrier for payment of premium for such insurance, and 
provide 30-days' written notice to PGandE prior to cancellation, 
termination, alternation or material change of such insurance. 

Evidence of coverage described above shall state that coverage provided 
is primary and is not excess or contributing with any insurance or 
self-insurance maintained by PGandE. 

PGandE shall have the ~ight to inspect or obtain a copy of the original 
policy(ies) of insurance. 

P.G.&i. CO. 
COpy 
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Permittee shall furnish the required certificates and endorsements to 
PGandE prior to commencing performance hereof. 

Permittee shall contact PGandE's facility manager (R. Large) at 
773-4284 and USA (Underground Service Alert at (408) 642-2444 at least 
48 hours. in advance of the drilling operation to determine exact 
drilling locations. 

All insurance certificates, endorsements, cancellations, terminations, 
alternations and material changes of such insurance shall be issued and 
submitted to the following: 

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Attention: Manager of Insurance 
77 Beale Street, Room E-280 
San Francisco, Calif. 94106 

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Attention: Regional Land Supervisor 
III Almaden Blvd., Rm 804 
San Jose, Calif. 95115 

Permittee agrees to share all findings, reports and analysis, arising 
out of the drilling conducted on PGandE's property. 

PGandE reserves the right to revoke this permission with or without 
cause and the permit may be superseded by other documents in a form 
satisfactory to PGandE, to be issued by Mission Trail Region Land 
Department, to provide for Permittees access to the wells. The parties 
also agree that this indemnity shall remain in affect notwithstanding 
the expiration or termination of this permission. 

BY--l,...~_·_· t--,,-,C,--' _ .~ _'...=..?:-". :,--' ,_, c-f' , ...>:.(_i. '_>_' _( ,_1_ 
L. E. ENGLUND . 
Regional Land Supervisor 
Pacific Gas and Electric Co. 

Date 

By _______________ ___ 

CITY OF PISMO BEACH 
Mayor 

Date 
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PERMIT 

AND 
INDEMNITY AGREEMENT 

City of Pismo Beach, hereinafter called Permittee, assumes all risk and 
liability for drilling and immediately refilling two test wells at the 
locations shown in red on the attached drawing on the parcel SBE 
l35-40-25B (Parcels 1 and 2) located in Pismo Beach, owned and operated 
by Pacific Gas and Electric Company, a California corporation, 
hereinafter called PGandE, who gives its permission as an accommodation 
to a request made by Permittee. 

Permittee shall indemnify and hold PGandE harmless, including its 
officers, agents and employees from loss, claims, liability, damages 
(including damages to PGandE's property and personal injury or death, 
including the City of Pismo Beach, its Contractors, or PGandE, its 
agents and employees) arising out of Permittee's drilling or other 
activities pursuant to ground water monitoring. 

Permittee's contractors shall maintain during the performance hereof, 
Comprehensive General Liability and Comprehensive Automobile Liability 
of not less than $2,000,000 combined single limit or equivalent for 
bodily injury, personal injury and property damage as the result of any 
one occurrence. 

Comprehensive General Liability shall include coverage for Premises -
Operations, Owners and Contractors Protective, Products/Completed 
Operations Hazard, Contractual Liability, and Broad Form Property 
Damage including Completed Operations. Comprehensive Automobile 
Liability shall include coverage for Owned, Hired, and Non-Owned 
automobiles. 

Such insurance shall include, by endorsement to the policy(ies), PGandE 
as an additional insured insofar as any liability arising out of the 
permit by the Permittee with PGandE is concerned, contain a 
severability of interest clause, provide that PGandE shall not by 
reason of its inclusion as an additional insured incur liability to the 
insurance carrier for payment of premium for such insurance, and 
provide 30-days' written notice to PGandE prior to cancellation, 
termination, alternation or material change of such insurance. 

Evidence of coverage described above shall state that coverage provided 
is primary and is not excess or contributing with any insurance or 
self-insurance maintained by PGandE. 

PGandE shall have the right to inspect or obtain a copy of the original 
policy(ies) of insurance. 

P.G.&E. CO. 
COpy 
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Permittee shall furnish the required certificates and endorsements to 
PGandE prior to commencing performance hereof. 

Permittee shall contact PGandE's facility manager (R. Large) at 
773-4284 and USA (Underground Service Alert at (408) 642-2444 at least 
48 hours in advance of the drilling operation to determine exact 
drilling locations. 

All insurance certificates, endorsements, cancellations, terminations, 
alternations and material changes of such insurance shall be issued and 
submitted to the following: 

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Attention: Manager of Insurance 
77 Beale Street, Room E-2BO 
San Francisco, Calif. 94106 

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Attention: Regional Land Supervisor 
111 Almaden Blvd., Rm 804 
San Jose, Calif. 95115 

Permittee agrees to share all findings, reports and analysis, arising 
out of the drilling conducted on PGandE's property. 

PGandE reserves the right to revoke this permission with or without 
cause and the permit may be superseded by other documents in a form 
satisfactory to PGandE, to be issued by Mission Trail Region Land 
Department, to provide for Permittees access to the wells. The parties 
also agree that this indemnity shall remain in affect notwithstanding 
the expiration or termination of this permission. 

By 
// ,/ , By ________________ _ 

L. E. ENGLUND !J 
Regional Land upervisor 
Pacific Gas and Electric Co. 

• 2- /1 
Date 

CITY OF PISMO BEACH 
Mayor 

Date 
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